
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 16 October 2012 
6.00 pm 

Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Steve Jordan, John Rawson, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 

Andrew McKinlay, Jon Walklett and Roger Whyborn 
 

Agenda  
    
  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    
1.   APOLOGIES  
    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
September 2012. 

(Pages 
1 - 8) 

    
4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  
    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   
  Recommendations of the Scrutiny Task Group-ICT Review 

(these will be considered by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 10 October 2012 and will be published 
following this meeting). 

 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    
5.   QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO END 

OF AUGUST 2012 
(Pages 
9 - 20) 



    

 
2 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 
    
6.   BUDGET STRATEGY AND PROCESS 

Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 
(Pages 
21 - 34) 

    
7.   CHELTENHAM BOROUGH HOMES DEVELOPMENT 

OPTIONS REVIEW 
Report of the Cabinet Member Housing and Safety 

(Pages 
35 - 44) 

    
  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  
    
8.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS AND 

OFFICERS  
 

  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    
  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
  Section 10: BRIEFING NOTES   
  Briefing notes are circulated for information with the Cabinet 

papers but do not form part of the agenda 
 
• Update on support for young people including 

positive activities grants and building resilience 
project-to follow 

• Community right to challenge process-to follow 
 

 

    
 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 16 October 2012 
 

                                                                                                                             
Cabinet 

 
Tuesday, 25th September, 2012 

6.00  - 7.00 pm 
 

Attendees 
Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 

Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Sport and 
Culture), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing and Safety), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Built Environment), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Sustainability) 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

16. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor Jordan declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 10 
as he had submitted a bid for Westdown Gardens community green. 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

19. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
The following response was provided to the question received from Mr Gary 
Dawson: 
 
Public Question to the Cabinet Member for Finance (Cllr John Rawson) 
from Mr Gary Dawson: 
 
What is Cheltenham Borough Council’s policy in relation to its own long term 
vacant domestic property, and why has no reference been made within the 
Housing Renewal Policy 2012 - 2017 with regard to this policy?  
 
Response from Cllr Rawson: 
 
The Council’s policy regarding its own long-term vacant domestic property is not 
mentioned in the Housing Renewal Policy 2012-17 because that document is 
concerned specifically with private sector ho
[...]
efit of those affected by the 
policy and for those operating the service.  The Cabinet Member Housing 
and Safety agreed to meet with Mr Meyer directly to discuss his concerns. 
 

Page 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 16 October 2012 
 

The Leader of the Council explained that the Government may legislate 
specifically for this activity in the future but in the meantime arrangements to 
license rickshaws would be necessary in the interest of public safety and 
protection. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 
To defer the item to a future meeting of Cabinet 

 
22. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the report and explained 
that effective risk management was a key component of the council’s 
governance arrangements which included the Senior Leadership Team 
reviewing the Corporate Risk Register on a monthly basis. There had been an 
increase in the number of risks this summer due to the Cheltenham 
Development Task Force asking for risks relating to individual projects to be 
identified and treated in the same way as divisional risks. There were currently 
19 acitve risks on the register, 2 with a low score, 10 with a  medium score and 
7 with a high score. 
 
The Cabinet Member made particular reference to Risk CR3 regarding bridging 
the gap as an excellent example of how risks are mitigated in the council. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

Having considered the corporate risks and the progress being made to 
manage them and the format of the reports provided the Corporate Risk 
Register be approved. 

 
23. ANNUAL REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 

The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety introduced the report which proposed 
that Cabinet approve the fare increase of 5% for Hackney Carriage fares in 
accordance with the Hackney Carriage fare formula. 
 
RESOLVED that : 
 
1. An increase of 5% for Hackney Carriage fares be approved, and 
2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Wellbei
[...]
a thorough assessment of risks/rewards and agreement on 
satisfactory governance arrangements 

2. Subject to a) above, to approve the submission of a proposal to the 
Government for a Gloucestershire Pool by the 19th October deadline 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 7 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 16 October 2012 
 

3. Delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer and Chief Executive to 
assess the risks/rewards and agree the business case for joining a 
Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool  

4. Delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer and Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Borough Solicitor, Leader of the Council and the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, to agree the governance arrangements for 
the operation of a Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool. 

 
28. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture updated Cabinet on the progress of the 
Leisure and Culture review process and referred to the briefing note which had 
been circulated with the agenda. She reported that following the stakeholder 
consultation events a set of outcomes were drawn up which formed an 
important part of the options appraisal process. Work had been progressing and 
4 options were taken to the full option appraisal stage. 
The financial assessment was proving challenging and complex. In terms of 
next steps the importance of keeping Cheltenham as a cultural destination and 
maintaining its artistic and cultural excellence was key in order to generate the 
greatest return financially, economically and socially to the town. A new trust 
had the potential to do this and strengthen the brand for physical and cultural 
wellbeing.  
The Cabinet member reported that any options being considered should show 
how it would be superior in delivering the desired outcomes through services. 
The briefing note would be sent to key stakeholders and their feedback was 
eagerly awaited. 
 
The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture also circulated a booklet to members 
on “The Day the Torch came to Cheltenham”. This was created as a permanent 
archive of the event by Paul McKee, Arts Development Officer. Various artists 
were commissioned  including a writer, poet, photographer and film maker to 
contribute to the booklet. The Cabinet member would be investigating ways on 
how this could be made available to the public. 
 

29. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
Resolved 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A (4) Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda item as it is 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are present there will 
be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in paragraph 3, Part 
(1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely : 
 
Paragraph 3 : Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
 

30. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JULY 2012 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 17 July be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

31. ICT SUPPORT TO CHELTENHAM FESTIVALS LTD 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 
- 8 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 16 October 2012 
 

The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report which had been submitted 
to Cabinet as an urgent item due to financial lead in times. He explained that 
whilst Cheltenham Festivals was a separate organisation Cheltenham Borough 
Council provided in kind support for ICT networking and telephony. Increasingly 
as the festivals grew the demands on the ICT team were becoming more 
difficult to fulfil and were impacting on the core ICT service. The proposal to 
award a grant to Cheltenham Festivals would create scope for savings in the 
ICT commissioning review and avoid the potential cost of meeting the 
increasing service requirements of Cheltenham Festivals. The grant, which 
would be funded from the General Reserve, would cover the infrastructure set 
up and one year’s maintenance cost. 
 
Members supported the objectives of the report and paid tribute to the good 
working relationship between CBC and Cheltenham Festivals. 
 
RESOLVED that Council be recommended to: 
 
Make available a grant of £139k to Cheltenham Festivals to fund the 
establishment of independent ICT infrastructure and financing of the first year of 
independent maintenance support, to be met from the Council’s General Fund 
Reserve. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 

Page 8



 

   

$1yeqkey0.doc Page 1 of 9 Last updated 04 October 2012 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 16th October 2012 

Budget Monitoring Report 2012/13 – position as at August 2012 
 
 

Accountable member Councillor John Rawson, Cabinet Member for Finance  
Accountable officer Paul Jones, Head of Financial Services 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

All 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision Yes 
Executive summary To update Members on the Council’s current financial position for 2012/13 

based on the monitoring exercise at the end of August 2012. The report 
covers the Council’s revenue, capital, treasury management and the 
housing revenue account. The report identifies any known significant 
variations (minimum £50,000) to the 2012/13 original budget and areas with 
volatile income trends. 

Recommendations 1. Note the contents of this report including the key projected 
variances to the original 2012/13 budget identified at this stage 
and the potential projected overspend of £281,000 for the 
financial year 2012/13. 

2. Introduce a freeze on supplies and service expenditure 
budgets, where possible, until further notice, to be reflected in 
the revised 2012/13 budget. 

3. If, following the more detailed monitoring process currently 
being undertaken as part of the budget setting process for 
2013/14, the potential overspend is confirmed, take corrective 
action to ensure that the Council delivers services within the 
overall net budget for the year. 

 
Financial implications  As detailed throughout this report. 

Contact officer: Sarah Didcote,sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk, 
01242 775154 

Legal implications None directly arising from the recommendations. The current legal position 
regarding Icelandic Banks is referred to in the report. 
Contact officer: Peter Lewis,   Peter.Lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk,     
01684 272695 

Agenda Item 5
Page 9



 

   

$1yeqkey0.doc Page 2 of 9 Last updated 04 October 2012 
 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

Service Managers and the HR Advisors are continuing to work together to 
ensure vacancies are managed effectively. A request to recruit to a new or 
vacant post must be approved by the divisional Director. The decision to 
approve or reject the recruitment request is based on the business case 
outlining the impact on the service delivery and/or loss of income 
generation if the post were to remain unoccupied.  
Contact officer:   Julie McCarthy ,   
julie.mccarthy @cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264355 

Key risks As outlined in Appendix 1. 
Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

Key elements of the budget are aimed at delivering the corporate 
objectives within the Corporate Business Plan. 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None. 

Page 10



 

   

$1yeqkey0.doc Page 3 of 9 Last updated 04 October 2012 
 

1. Background 
1.1 This report provides the second monitoring position statement for the financial year 2012/13. The 

purpose of this report is to notify members of any known significant variations to budgets for 
2012/13 and highlight any key issues, allowing Members to take action if required. 

1.2 Financial Services carry out a regular budget monitoring exercise for services in liaison with 
Directors and cost centre managers.  This identifies any major variations from the current 
approved budget that
[...]
 and recycling credits within the commissioning budgets of £15,000. The net overspend 
is therefore expected to be £50,000 for 2012/13. 

2.11 Trade Refuse Collection  
There is an expected shortfall in trade refuse collection income of £50,000 for 2012/13 as a result 
of the loss of a trade contract with effect from September 2012. This loss of income is not 
expected to be recovered in 2012/13. 

3. Treasury Management 
3.1 Icelandic Banks  

Members will be aware that the Council has outstanding loans with the Icelandic owned banks 
Glitnir, Landsbanki and Kaupthing, Singer & Freidlander (KSF). Since the decision was made by 
the Icelandic Supreme Court that Local Authority wholesale depositors are considered preferential 
creditors, both the Landsbanki and Glitnir Winding up Boards have made repayments to the 
Council, with further amounts expected in the future. 
 
Details of amounts recovered in 2012/13 to date, together with an explanation of their accounting 
treatment, were provided in the Financial Outturn 2011/12 and Budget Monitoring to May 2012 
report to Council on 19th June 2012. There are no further developments to report since this date. 
Full details of the history and current expected recovery of these outstanding loans is also 
included in the 2011/12 Statement of Accounts.  
 

3.2 Treasury Management Activity  
 
There is a predicted surplus of interest of £40,000 to report on Treasury Management within the 
general fund for 2012/13. Lending interest is forecast to be around £10,000 better off compared 
to the original budget due to holding higher balances on the Council’s Call Accounts than forecast 
in late 2011, and also being able to lend for longer periods. Temporary borrowing interest is 
predicted to be around £30,000 lower than predicted for the 2011/12 original budget. It has been 
the strategy of the treasury team to repay temporary debt with maturing investments and this has 
reduced the need to borrow on a daily cash flow basis.  
 
[...]
d the projected 
outturn for 2012/13. 
 

8. Sundry debt collection 
8.1 The monitoring of the collection of sundry debts is ongoing and there are no significant matters to 

report. A detailed monitoring report for the collection of sundry debt income will be provided in the 
next budget monitoring report,  for the position to the end of November 2012.  
 

9. Section 151 Officer advice 
9.1 The council has a sound track record for delivering services within budget. Members will recall 

that the budget monitoring position to the end of August 2011 projected an overspend for the year 
of £476,400. Measures were put in place which enabled the council to address the potential in 
year budget deficit and delivered services within the resources available resulting in a budget 
saving of £149,777 in 2011/12. 

9.2 The monitoring report is clearly an estimated position and there are many variables which may 
result in a more favourable outturn for the year than currently predicted. The position is not 
unexpected given the impact of the current economic climate on investment interest and car 
parking income.   

9.3 As a precautionary measure, it is recommended that service managers look to mitigate this 
projection by freezing expenditure on external supplies and services expenditure budgets, where 
possible, until further notice, to be reflected in the revised 2012/13 budget. 

 

Page 14



 

   

$1yeqkey0.doc Page 7 of 9 Last updated 04 October 2012 
 

10. Conclusion 
10.1 This report summarises the results of a broad monitoring exercise at an early stage in the year 

which reports a position which may result in the identification of further projected net variances 
identified during the more detailed budget monitoring exercise referred to above. 

10.2 The continued impact of the economic recession present particular concerns for the council’s 
budgets. It is clearly important to ensure that budgets are more closely monitored over the coming 
months with a view 
[...]
eltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 16 October 2012 

Budget strategy and process 2013/14 
 

Accountable member Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor John Rawson 
Accountable officer Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer), Mark Sheldon 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Budget Scrutiny working group 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision Yes 
Executive summary The purpose of this report is to propose a broad strategy and 

outline a process for setting the budget, housing rents and 
council tax for 2013/14. It outlines a number of principles that 
need to be established at this stage to enable budget preparation 
to commence. 

1. Recommendations That Cabinet: 
1. Approve the budget setting timetable at Appendix 2. 
2. Note the estimated funding gap for 2013/14 of £0.95m- 

£1.2m and the steps taken to close it at Appendix 3. 
3. Approve the budget strategy outlined in section 4 below. 
4. Delegate to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Finance, to consider the 
suggestions from the Budget Scrutiny Working Group in 
preparing the interim budget proposals for 2013/14 as 
outlined in section 5. 

 
Financial implications This report sets out the budgetary process for 2013/14 and the general 

financial parameters under which the budget will be prepared. 
Contact officer: Mark Sheldon, mark.sheldon               
@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264123 

Legal implications The budget process is governed by the Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules (contained in the Council Constitution) and the process 
recommended in this report is designed to meet and exceed the 
requirements of those Rules. 

Contact officer: Peter Lewis, peter.lewis@tewkesbury .gov.uk, 01684 
272012  

Agenda Item 6
Page 21



 

   

$inpnwmnc.doc Page 2 of 10 Last updated 02 October 2012 
 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

None at this stage, other than the need to ensure proper consultation with 
staff and trade un
[...]
 969,200 321,000 1,009,300 387,000 490,000 3,176,500

shortfall / (surplus)  against MTFS Funding Gap 235,746 526,929 -364,435 -32,809 -241,828 123,603

Potential 'one off' funding contribution to support budget due to timing of savings delivery -235,746 -526,929 364,435 32,809 241,828 -123,603

* Make one-off contributions to Programme Maintenance reserve from New Homes Bonus
NB: traffic lights denote risk associated with delivery

Page 34



 
 
 

   

Cabinet 16 10 12 
CBH – Development Options Review 
Version 2 

Page 1 of 10 Last updated 04 October 2012 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 16th October 2012 

Cheltenham Borough Homes – Development Options Review 

 
Accountable member Councillor Jeffries, Cabinet Member Housing and Safety 
Accountable officer Grahame Lewis, Executive Director 
Ward(s) affected St Pauls 
Key Decision Yes  
Executive summary In March of this year CBH were mandated by the Cabinet to review 

development options for Crabtree Place (24 properties), Cakebridge Place 
(20 properties) and four garage sites (14 properties). CBH were also 
requested to seek a development partner for these schemes following the 
completion of an appropriate competitive selection process. 

Recommendations The above actions have now been satisfactorily completed and I would 
therefore make the following recommendations that: 
 
(i) That CBH be mandated to secure the best available deal from 

developers in respect of net construction cost for the three 
schemes. 

 
(ii) That CBH can continue contractual negotiations such that early 

planning submissions can be made in respect of Cakebridge 
Place and Crabtree Place. 

 
(iii) That CBH be mandated to act in respect of decanting tenants and 

securing the freeholds of privately owned properties, in full 
consultation with affected persons and subject to acceptance of 
appropriate terms and rehousing options. 

 
(iv) The decision with regard to ownership of the developments is 

delegated to Grahame Lewis, Executive Director, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member Housing & Safety, Section 151 Officer 
and CBH following receipt of legal advice.  This decision is to be 
made prior to any contractual commitment being entered into 
with any developer. 

  
(v) If the decision at (iv) is for CBH to own the completed properties 

the council will, subject to all necessary consents being received 
from the Secretary of State, agree to transfer land as required at 
nil cost (on the assumption that the capital receipt from sales 
land values at St Pauls will be used to subsidise development 
costs) and provide financial support through the affordable 
housing reserve and provide access to PWLB borrowing. 

Agenda Item 7
Page 35



 
 
 

   

Cabinet 16 10 12 
CBH – Development Options Review 
Version 2 

Page 2 of 10 Last updated 04 October 2012 

 

  
 
Financial implications As outlined in sections 4 and 5 of this report.  

Contact officer: Mark Sheldon, 
mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264123 

Page 36



 
 
 

   

Cabinet 16 10 12 
CBH – Development Options Review 
Version 2 

Page 3 of 10 Last updated 04 October 2012 

 

Legal implications Disposing of land held for housing purposes under the Housing Act 1985 
requires the consent of the Secretary of State. In the 13 March 2012 
cabinet report I stated that CBC could rely on a general consent issued by 
the Secretary of State to sell land to CBH. However, as a result of revised 
general consents issued in May 2012 the council must now obtain a 
specific consent from the Secretary of State to transfer dwellings to CBH if 
it is to transfer more than 5 dwellings in any financial year. This is because 
the new general consents prohibit the transfer of more than 5 dwellings in 
any financial year to registered providers in which councils own an interest. 
 
The council can rely on general consent A3.2 to dispose of the garage 
sites or any other land which does not comprise dwellings to CBH.  
 
A numbe
[...]
k of the Residents 
association in Benhall to provide youth activities and 
were happy to support the bid. Similar to Charlton 
Kings, the panel did express concerns that the building 
resilience project is providing line management and not 
building capacity within management committees, 
particularly as the future of that project is not yet 
guaranteed. 

  5700 

Educycle Launch-
pad 

We aim to raise awareness for the need to recycle 
educational material within Cheltenham 

4556 4556 The panel did not feel that this project would deliver 
positive activities with young people.  

  0 
       38,823 

 
 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report to end of August 2012
	2012_10_16_CAB_Budget_Monitoring_Report_Appendix

	6 Budget Strategy and Process
	2012_10_16_CAB_Budget_Strategy_and_Process_appendix2
	2012_10_16_CAB_Budget_Strategy_and_Process_appendix3

	7 Cheltenham Borough Homes Development Options Review
	Section 10: BRIEFING NOTES



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 13 November 2012 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 16th October, 2012 
6.00  - 6.30 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Sport and 
Culture), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing and Safety), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Built Environment), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Sustainability) 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
There were none. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
There were none. 
 

5. SCRUTINY TASK GROUP ICT REVIEW FINAL REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Task Group (STG), Councillor Colin Hay, introduced 
the report and explained that the terms of reference the task group had been 
given did cross over with work which was ongoing in the framework of the 
commissioning review of ICT services. Therefore the group took the view just to 
focus on undertaking a healthcheck of ICT. It was now for Cabinet, Overview 
and Scrutiny and the Commissioning review to take the recommendations 
further. 
 
The Chair of the STG outlined the recommendations from scrutiny. He 
highlighted that over a number of years investment in and prominence of ICT 
had drifted and there had been a lack of leadership within the Senior 
Leadership team. This had since been addressed and ICT infrastructure would 
be taken forward in the commissioning review. He also emphasised the impact 
the GO project, in terms of hosting the service, had on the ICT team particularly 
when members of the team had been affected by single status. The STG also 
recommended that cabinet be mindful of the impact of the council’s 
accommodation strategy in terms of investment in ICT. It was recognised that 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 13 November 2012 
 

the Government Connect project had also added an unnecessary burden on the 
team and it was important that further representations be made to government 
about this. 
 
With regard to member ICT the Chair of the STG highlighted the fact that 
members could currently not log in to Citrix on their equipment in the council 
offices due to restricted use of WIFI. In the context of using members 
allowances for purchasing IT equipment the group requested the Independent 
Remuneration Panel to re-examine this should members so wish. 
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services thanked the Scrutiny Task Group for 
its work and gave Cabinet’s full endorsement of the recommendations. In his 
view the recommendations fell in to two categories-those which would be 
addressed by the commissioning review and those directly relating to members 
ICT in conjunction with the Democratic Services Manager. He expressed his 
disappointment that the cabinet member working group had not materialised. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To agree the recommendations of the Scrutiny Task Group and note the 
implications set out in the report 
 

6. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO END OF AUGUST 2012 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained that at the 
end of August a possible overspend of £281 000 had been identified. This 
would be actively managed in terms of examining individual overspends and to 
rein in spending in terms of a freeze on purchasing services and supplies. 
 
The possible overspend amounted to one third of one percent of the council’s 
total gross budget. The Cabinet Member highlighted that this year there was a 
shortfall in income for both off-street car parking and building control and this 
reflected the general economic situation. On a positive note he reported that 
there was a predicted surplus of interest of £40 000 to report on Treasury 
Management within the general fund for 2012/13. 
 
The Cabinet Member was confident that, like last year, services would be 
delivered within budget. The Leader added that the overspend was 
considerably less than previous years. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. the contents of this report including the key projected variances to the 
original 2012/13 budget identified at this stage and the potential 
projected overspend of £281,000 for the financial year 2012/13 be 
noted. 

2. a freeze on supplies and service expenditure budgets be introduced, 
where possible, until further notice, to be reflected in the revised 
2012/13 budget. 

3. If, following the more detailed monitoring process currently being 
undertaken as part of the budget setting process for 2013/14, the 
potential overspend is confirmed, corrective action be taken to ensure 
that the Council delivers services within the overall net budget for the 
year. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 13 November 2012 
 

 
7. BUDGET STRATEGY AND PROCESS 

The Cabinet Member Finance explained that the budget process had started 
back in February 2012 and a £735k funding gap had been identified at that 
point between what the Council would need to spend to maintain service and 
what it could spend assuming an illustrative council tax increase of 2.5 %. Since 
2010 the government grant had been cut by 23 % and a further cut was 
expected in December. A 5 % cut in government grant was assumed next year 
and it was hoped that the Council tax increase would be as low as possible. The 
Bridging the Gap group continued to meet on a regular basis and a 5 year 
strategy was being developed with intelligent targets based on work which was 
already being undertaken, such as the Leisure and Culture review and various 
restructures. 
 
The Cabinet member Finance wished to put on record his thanks to the Bridging 
the Gap group and officers across the council for identifying savings. There was 
still however more to do. 
 
The Leader of the Council also paid tribute to the work being done. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. the budget setting timetable at Appendix 2 be approved. 
2. the estimated funding gap for 2013/14 of £0.95m- £1.2m and the steps 

taken to close it at Appendix 3 be noted. 
3. the budget strategy outlined in section 5 below be approved. 
4. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Finance, to consider the suggestions from the 
Budget Scrutiny Working Group in preparing the interim budget 
proposals for 2013/14 as outlined in section 5. 

 
8. CHELTENHAM BOROUGH HOMES DEVELOPMENT OPTIONS REVIEW 

The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety paid tribute to Cheltenham Borough 
Homes (CBH) for the positive work they had done in St Pauls. He then invited 
Paul Stephenson, Chief Executive, CBH, to introduce the report. 
 
The Chief Executive CBH explained that Cabinet had mandated CBH in March 
2012 to review development options for Crabtree Place, Cakebridge Place and 
four garage sites and to seek a development partner for these schemes 
following the completion of an appropriate competitive selection process. He 
highlighted that the recommendations in the report recognised that the work 
was incomplete and that final design and financial and legal implications 
needed to be worked through. With reference to recommendation (iv) the Chief 
Executive CBH mentioned that there had been two working group meetings of 
senior officers from CBC and CBH where the concepts had been worked 
through and key issues addressed.  
 
Communication and consultation was key to the process and this had been 
illustrated by the experience of the Brighton Road and St Paul’s developments. 
The selection process was multifaceted and consulting with the community was 
a critical part of this. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 13 November 2012 
 

CBH had been mandated to complete the developer selection process and to 
commence the next phase. The garage sites already had planning permission 
and with other schemes design considerations still needed to be modified. He 
expressed his gratitude to his council colleagues involved in the selection 
process. 
 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety said these developments was good 
news for affordable homes in Cheltenham and thanked officers for their work. 
 
Members welcomed the continued involvement of ward members in the 
process. 
 
The Leader explained that this was a positive process. Developments in 
Brighton Road and St Pauls had been successful and these new developments 
would add to affordable housing in the town. He highlighted however that this 
process was not routine as each area comprised different communities with 
different issues and concerns. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
(i) CBH be mandated to secure the best available deal from developers in 
respect of net construction cost for the three schemes. 
 (ii) CBH can continue contractual negotiations such that early planning 
submissions can be made in respect of Cakebridge Place and Crabtree Place. 
 (iii) CBH be mandated to act in respect of decanting tenants and securing 
the freeholds of privately owned properties, in full consultation with affected 
persons and subject to acceptance of appropriate terms and rehousing options. 
 (iv) The decision with regard to ownership of the developments be 
delegated to Grahame Lewis, Executive Director, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member Housing & Safety, Section 151 Officer and CBH following 
receipt of legal advice.  This decision is to be made prior to any contractual 
commitment being entered into with any developer. 
 (v) If the decision at (iv) is for CBH to own the completed properties the 
council will, subject to all necessary consents being received from the Secretary 
of State, agree to transfer land as required at nil cost (on the assumption that 
the capital receipt from sales land values at St Pauls will be used to subsidise 
development costs) and provide financial support through the affordable 
housing reserve and provide access to PWLB borrowing. 
 

9. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Leader informed the meeting that he would be making a decision this week 
with regard to allocating the remaining funding of the Promoting Cheltenham 
Fund. 
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services explained that a decision would be 
forthcoming with regard to the Community Right to Challenge process. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 13 November 2012 
 

 


